CO boiler. Activities were carried out on the devel-
opment of "Job" plans for the equipment, as well as
instructions for the operation and maintenance of
equipment at the DCU complex. The trainings of oper-
ators by equipment manufacturers continued, such as
trainings on the semi-portal coke crane and trainings

on OTS. The focus was also on performing pre-com-
missioning at the DCU. A crude oil refining plan with
increased chloride content was prepared.

During the period March-June 2020, all the activi-
ties of the Refining Block were aimed at adjusting the
work in the conditions of low oil prices and the current
health and safety situation caused by the Covid-19 vi-
rus pandemic, which continued until the end of 2020.

All necessary measures were taken, due to the appear-
ance of coronavirus, in order to maintain the health
and safety situation - maintaining the enhanced hy-
giene, contacts with contractors wre reduced to a
minimum, employees were provided with protective
equipment and constantly informed about the rules
of conduct in given conditions. Also in this period, a
crisis scenario was developed on the performance of

Q4 2020 Q4 2019 ∆ Indicator Unit of
measure

2020 2019 ∆

976 1,055 -7%

Volume of refining
of crude oil and
semi-finished
products

Thousand
tonnes

3,613 3,373 +7%

0.7 1.9 -64% EBITDA1 RSD billion -12.3 1.3 -1,034%

1.9 5.4 -65% CAPEX2 RSD billion 7.8 17.1 -54%

2.2 1.1 +103% LTIF3 % 2.2 1.1 +103%

1	 EBITDA of the Refining Block includes the Energy Plant at the Pančevo Refinery.
2	 Financing, exclusive of VAT.
3	 Lost Time Injury Frequency – Ratio of employee injuries with sick leaves to the total number of working hours multiplied by one mil-

lion. The specified indicator is calculated cumulatively, from the beginning of the year, and the indicated data represent the current
status as of 31 December 2020. Therefore, there is no difference between 2020Y and Q4.

Oil and gas output*, thousand t.o.e.

Domestic gas Foreign projectsDomestic oil

2020 1,259

837 376 45

2019

859 389 38